

---

No. 16-16236

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.  
and GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID M. LANIER, in his official capacity as Secretary  
of the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
Honorable Dale A. Drozd, District Judge

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF WESTERN GROWERS, CALIFORNIA  
FRESH FRUIT ASSOCIATION, AFRICAN-AMERICAN FARMERS OF  
CALIFORNIA, CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, FRESNO  
COUNTY FARM BUREAU, AND NISEI FARMERS LEAGUE IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

WENCONG FA

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Western Growers, California Fresh Fruit  
Association, African-American Farmers  
of California, California Farm Bureau  
Federation, Fresno County Farm Bureau,  
and Nisei Farmers League

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii         |
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....   | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....   | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 8           |
| I. THE STATUTORY CARVE-OUTS IN AB 1513 IMPOSE HARMS<br>TRADITIONALLY PROHIBITED BY THE BILL OF ATTAINDER<br>CLAUSE .....           | 8           |
| II. THE STATUTORY CARVE-OUTS IN AB 1513 FAIL TO FURTHER<br>A NONPUNITIVE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE.. ....                                | 11          |
| III. LEGISLATIVE INTENT TO PUNISH “POTENTIAL BAD ACTORS”<br>REINFORCES THE CONCLUSION THAT AB 1513 IS A BILL OF<br>ATTAINDER. .... | 14          |
| CONCLUSION. ....   | 15          |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....   | 17          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |           |
| <i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i><br>144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998). . . . .                              | 11        |
| <i>Beverly Hilton Hotel v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i><br>176 Cal. App. 4th 1597 (2009). . . . . | 13        |
| <i>Bluford v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i><br>216 Cal. App. 4th 864 (2013). . . . .                     | 4, 12     |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Pataki</i><br>292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .  | 7, 13, 15 |
| <i>Cummings v. Missouri</i><br>71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866). . . . .                                | 8         |
| <i>Dougherty v. City of Covina</i><br>654 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .                         | 7         |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i><br>10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810). . . . .                                    | 6         |
| <i>Foretich v. United States</i><br>351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003). . . . .                         | 9, 12     |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Downtown LA Motors LP</i><br>215 Cal. App. 4th 36 (2013). . . . .                    | 4, 12, 13 |
| <i>Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i><br>602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .              | 7         |
| <i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i><br>433 U.S. 425 (1977). . . . .                                | passim    |

|   | <b>Page</b>      |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i><br>336 U.S. 106 (1949). . . . .                           | 12               |
| <i>SeaRiver Maritime Financial Holdings, Inc. v. Mineta</i><br>309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002).. . . . . | 6, 7, 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Group</i><br>468 U.S. 841 (1984). . . . . | 7, 11            |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i><br>381 U.S. 437 (1965). . . . .   | 5, 6             |
| <i>United States v. Lovett</i><br>328 U.S. 303 (1946). . . . .  | 8-9              |

**State Statutes**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| CA Corporations Code<br>§ 7110, et seq.. . . . . | 2 |
| Cal. Labor Code § 226.2. . . . .                 | 4 |
| Cal. Labor Code § 226.2(g)(2). . . . .           | 5 |
| Cal. Labor Code § 226.2(g)(5). . . . .           | 5 |

**Constitution**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 9, clause 3. . . . . | 5 |
| Article I, § 10, clause 1. . . . .                   | 5 |

### Miscellaneous

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| 1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i><br>(Max Farrand ed., 1911) . . . . .   | 5-6 |
| Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Attainder and Amendment 2: Romer's Rightness</i><br>95 Mich. L. Rev. 203 (1996) . . . . .  | 10  |
| Caplan, Aaron H., <i>Nonattainder as a Liberty Interest</i><br>2010 Wis. L. Rev. 1203 (2010) . . . . .  | 6   |
| Comment, <i>The Bounds of Legislative Specification:<br/>A Suggested Approach to the Bill of Attainder Clause</i><br>72 Yale L.J. 330 (1962) . . . . .                                    | 10  |
| Dick, Anthony, Note, <i>The Substance of Punishment<br/>Under the Bill of Attainder Clause</i><br>63 Stan. L. Rev. 1177(2011) . . . . .   | 12  |
| Hamilton, Alexander, <i>A Second Letter from Phocion</i> (1784)<br><i>reprinted in</i> 3 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON 530<br>(Harold C. Syrett & Jacob E. Cooke eds., 1962) . . . . . | 5   |
